BIENNIAL REPORT

SOLDIERS HOME

MARSHALLTOWN, IOWA,

PRINTED BY ONDER OF THE OENEMAL ASREMBLY,

DES MOINES:
O. 11, RAGSDALE, STATE PRINTER.
1501,




REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF IOWA
SOLDIERS HOME,

To the General Assembly of Iowa:

The Commissioners of the lowa Soldiers’ Home have the honor
to submit the following report.
The last General Assembly made appropriations as folloms:

For hospital buillding. ......oooviiivimiiniiimaiisansiiinas §25,000
For new bullding for boiler and electric light. ... ... 12,000
FOr SEWEERER. = o siviocivevswsarieadsssvesonesiiauyhadcants . 1,350

As soon as practicable after these appropriations were made we
had plans and specifieations prepared for the hospital building and
boiler house, and advertised for bids for the erection of these
buildings. Mr. Atkinson of Marshalltown was the lowest respon-
sible bidder, and the contract was awarded to him to furnish the
material for and erect the hospital building, including plumbing and
steam heating, also to erect the boiler house and to furnish the
boilers.

The work was done and materials furnished in strict accordance
with the contract, and were entirely satisfactory to the commis-
sioners. Mr. Atkinson merits commendation for the honest and
faithful discharge of his duties as contractor of this work. For
statement of cost of these improvements see treasurer’s report.

It bas at all times been the policy of the commission in its
expenditures for new buildings or other improvements to keep
within the respective appropriations placed at its disposal, and the
buildings above mentioned, tagether with the cleetric light plant
and other improvements, have béen made for about $600 less than

and matron’s room, and seven dormitories, and dining room, 15




4 SOLDIERS' HOME. [Bs

42 feet, in the rear of which is a kitchen 20x30 feet. On the sec-
ond floor there are eight wards and dormitories.  The water
closets and baths for each floor are in a tower 18x25 feet, reached
by a well ventilated vestibule. Great care was taken to secure
good ventilation and to have the building erected upon the most
approvéd plans for buildings of this character. It is a worthy
monument of the gratitude of the State to those broken and feeble
persons for whom it was erected.

A somewhat detailed statement of what the character of the
improvements made during the last two years, and of the number
admitted to the home, the cost of maintaining it and other infor-
mation concerning it will be found in the commandant’s report.

Of the one hundred and seventy-five who have been discharged
during the four (4) years since the house was established one hun-
dred and fifty-nine were honorably discharged upon their own

! request and sixteen were discharged for violation of rules, and of
the sixteen so discharged eight were re-admitted upon promises to
obey the rules. Many of those honorably discharged were men
with families who have received pensions and prefer to remain
with their families.

Believing that these men whose weaknesses and infirmities were
brought upon them while risking their lives in camp and upon the
battle field in the defense of their country were entitled to the most
considerate treatment we have demanded for them the largest indi-
vidual liberty consistent with the general welfare of the home, It
has been, and is our purpose so far as practicable, to provide for
the peace, comfort, and welfare of those whose disabilities and
misfortunes have compelled them to become inmates of this insti-
tution. If, however, any member is purposely, persistently and
notoriously violating the rules and by his example demoralizing
others so that many who are well disposod are deprived of the
peace and comfort which the home should afford them, it is in our
jndgment wiser that such members should suffer the penalty of &
discharge than that many others should be robbed of the blessings

- which the home was intended to give them.

The present rule in relation to discharges was adapted in July,

1860, and is as follows: '

. “In all cases before an inmate of the house shall be di

by the commandant, written charges shall be filed stating the
~ offense or offenses charged, and such inmate shall be furnished

- with a copy of the charges and shall be notified of the place and

- time of hearing and that he may appear and make defense to such

Ll L
L L3 “

a

e TR i il

1891.] REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONERS, 5

charge or charges. Whenever an inmate is discharged the com-
mandant shall report such discharge to the commission at its next
meeting and the facts upon which it is based. Any discharged
iumate shall be informed in writing at the time of his discharge
that if he feels aggrieved with the action of the commandant he
can appear before the commission at its next meeting and be heard
upon an application for re-admission.”

There have been no discharges exeept upon request since the
adoption of this rule.

Of the fifty-three dropped from the rolls becanse absent without
leave ten have been re-admitted. If a member stays away sixty
days after the expiration of his leave of absence, he is dropped
from the rolls.

It is now quite apparent that all of the available room will be
required for those who will desire places in the home and itis
dounbtful whether our present accommodations will enable us to
provide for all who may apply for admission. The present chapel
is on the first floor above the basement and opens into the main
hall. It would make a good dormitory and if used for that pur
pose we could eare for about forty more men than can now be pro-
vided for. If we take the chapel for this purpose there will be no
room for entertainments, or religious or funeral services; we there-
fore concur in the suggestions of the commandant that an appro-
priation of #7,500 be made for the erection of a hall or building
which ean be used for a chapel and for such entertainments and
social gatherings as are incident to an institution of this character.

There are no buildings upon the grounds which can be used by
the quarter-master or adjutant for their families and they are com-
pelled to live some considerable distance from their work, We
believe it would be wise for the State to provide the necessary
accommodations for them upon the home grounds and we recom-
mend an appropriation of seven thousand and five hundred dollars
for the erection of suitable buildings for residence for the officers of
the home.

There is at present a large basin or depression near the end of
the main building and in front of the hospital which we attempted
to use for a lake, but it was abandoned because of the cost of
pumping water, this should be filled and other grading done. We
ask for 83,000 to be used upon the grounds.

A large majority of the members have made applications for
pensions under the dependent pension act and very many are now
in receipt of regular pensions, At our April meeting we directed



6 SOLDIERS' HOME. [B&

that a statement be made showing the number receiving pensions
and the amonnt paid them. The following is the statement as
given by the commandant:

AMOUNT PAT 6\

i AMOUNT PAID

NUMBER EAOH NUMBER. BACH
- PER MONTH. || | PER MONTH.
M ciiinseseserisnas # T TR PV A | § 17.00
W acnisaaniinnssisasnaes 00 2 .o oninnromnsrme sy 16.00
L aa linsl aneamssssoaans I S S e 20.00
B iR GO B oo i esnaimnn v 22.00
S A PN R | e e 24.00
i T R AR AR AR TR Y VOO0 B oo isivachssis sivianinie miasy e 80.00
OF. Lo s 05ty oaia Al sig R R A FPROUH o0 - sciion e siv i v amne 45,000
T L TR T 18000 Lo marsmane v 72.000
L U T R, 16.00

The law establishing the Home provides that it shall be for “All
honorably discharged soldiers, sailors and marines who have
served in the army or navy of the United States, and who are dis-
abled by disease, wounds or otherwise.” It also provides that the
Commissioners shall have power to ‘‘make rules and regulations,
not inconsistent with the laws and constitution of the State, for the-
management and government of the Home.”

The members of the Home are supplied with the necessary
clothing, with an abundant supply of wholesome food, beds and
bedding, and with medicines and medical attendance when required;
tobacco is also furnished to those who use and desire it. They are
at all times supplied with all that is essential to their health and
comfort.

Under the law, if an applicant is disabled and draws a pension
of from 810 to $20 per month, and his condition is such that with
his pension he eannot properly support and provide for himself,
we admit him. In such instances should the State furnish him
with all the necessities of life and allow him to keep the whole of
his pension money? g

If he has relatives dependent upon him should he be required to
give a portion to them, and if no such relatives should he pay a
part of it to the State, which furnishes him with all that is essential
to his personal welfare?

We cannot believe the Legislature intended to provide for those
who, by reason of a pension or other income, have the means to
provide for themselves, nor can we believe it was intended to
exclude those whose pension is insufficient to support them. It is
believed that nearly all of the members whose income is not suffi-
cient to support them would prefer to remain in the home and pay

"
.

1891.] REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONERS. T

to the State all of their pension in excess of $24 or 836 per year,
rather than leave it.

In our judgment, if at the time of making his application for
admission, the applicant has, or afterwards receives, a pension suf-
ficient in amount to provide for his wants, he should not be allowed
a place in the Home. We have accordingly adopted the following
rule:

““Persons who have property or means for their support, or who
draw a pension sufficient therefor, will not be admitted to the
Home, and if after admission an inmate shall receive a pension or
other means sufficient for his support, or shall recover his health
so far as to enable him to support himself, he will be discharged

from the Home.”

We are also of the opinion that the member’s pension, in excess
of three dollars per month, should be given to his dependent rela-
tives or to the State. In this connection the proceedings of the
Superintendents of State Soldiers’ Home, at a meéting held in
Dayton, Ohio, may prove of interest. Aftera thorough discus-
sion of the matter they adopted the following resolutions:

«“Waureas, The pensions of exsoldiers are granted by the
United States Government, which is primarily responsible for the
maintenance of its disabled defénders, as a total or partial means
of support for the recipients or their families, proportionate to the
degree of disability, and,

““Waergeas, The obligation of the State government to care for
the disabled veterans of the war is only secondary in its nature,
extending to the men whom the general government has failed to
provide for, yet whom bumanity and patriotism forbid should be
allowed to suffer; therefore,

“ Resolved, That when an ex-soldier becomes a charge on any
State government it should be the privilege of the State anthorities
to require the pension of such ex-soldier, if he be in receipt of a
pension, to be applied to the support of his family, or dependent
relatives, or in the absence of such dependents to be turned into
the treasury of the State institution caring for him.

£ That this meeting recommends to the managing author-
ities of all State Soldiers’ Homes that the surrender of a fair pro-
portion of the pensions of members for the benefit of dependents,
or of the Home, be made a condition of the admission and reten-
tion of pensioners in such Homes.”

We call attention to this subject that the General Assembly may
take action in the matter if it shall seem desirable.

The number of men in the hospital is gradually increasing, and
the expense of maintaining it and providing for the sick will be
larger in the future than in the past two years.




8 SOLDIERS' HOME. (B4

By the contract entered into with the city of Marshalltown at
the time of the location of the Home the city agreed to supply the
Home with water for a period of five years without charge, and
after that time for the actual cost of pumping. This will be an
item of considerable importance. We have not as yet made agree-
ments for a future supply, and cannot now say what the cost will
be. We recommend that an appropriation of two thousand dol-
lars be made, to be used by the board in furnishing a system of
wator supply for the Home if in their opinion it will be wiser and
more economical for the State than to take it from the city.

It will be seen by the foregoing that we have asked for appro-
priations as follows:

Achapel.. ... .cooviiiinaraniiinsriansnsesnecsnanrincsirsenins #7,500
Two buildings for oficers of the Home. ... ... .oooiiiiiiins 7,500
Improvements on grounds.........ccoiviiiosieririiniisnaias 3,000
FOr WRLOP-WOTKE: .. vuiarsnesrsssrnnotsranunusssassssnsasses 2,000

We attach hereto the reports of the Commandant and Treasurer.
All of which is most respectfully submitted.
N. A. Merriry, President.
J. J. RusskLL.
8. L. Dows.
" C. W. Burbior.

1991.] REPORT OF THE COMMANDANT a9

COMMANDANT'S REPORT.

Oarr. N. A. Meris, President lowa Soldiers Commission!

Deag Sik:— 1 have the honor to present the following report
of the operations and conditions of the lowa Soldiers’ Home.
Since the last biennial report on the 30th day of June, 1889, there
has been three hundred and forty-eight members admitted, making
a total of seven hundred and forty-three since the home was opened,
Of that number one hundred and seventy-five have been discharged,
sixty-nine have died and fifty-three dropped from the rolls for
being absent without leave, leaving four hundred and forty-six
belonging. There are three hundred and twenty-six present and
one hundred and twenty sbsent, with leave mostly on thirty days
furlough. The average number belonging for the two years was
three hundred and seventy-nine, and the average age of all is fifty-
seven years. Since the last report forty have died, and in every
instance they have died of disease with which they were afflicted
when they entered the Home. The general health of the members
is remarkably good. The construction of the hospital boiler room
and electric light added largely to the comfort of the sick and
enabled the surgeon to take much better care of the sick than ever
before.

The hospital has fully met the expectations of its friends and is
in every respect well adapted to the purpose for which it was built.
The hospital, boiler house, electric light ‘plant, and sewer cost
£37,649,83—$600.17 less than the amount appropriated for the pur-

The tunpel, piping and work to connect the new boiler
room with the main building cost #2,200.88, they were all com-
and in use by the tenth day of December, 1800, and have




10 SOLDIERS' HOME. [B6

has a capacity of eighty beds, making four hundred and forty that
can be cared for in both buildings.

The hospital has now fifty patients and they can be cared for in
the very best possible manner as it contains all the conveniences
for caring for the sick that could be desired.

The electric light cost $3,588.15 and has a capacity of 300 incan-

desant lights, and has thus far given entire satisfaction and comes
up fully to the guarantee of the contractors.

The boiler room has four boilers fifty-four inches in diameter
und sixteen feet long, all connected. One is used for cooking and
running the electric light, and the other three when needed for
heating the buildings. During the coldest weather last winter we
were able to heat both buildings with two boilers, leaving us one at
all times in reserve to provide against accidents. There is also
room in the building for another boiler of the same size if the time
should ever come that there was a necessity for more heat. All
the buildings have proved entirely satisfactory, and fully capable
of performing all that can reasonably be required of them.

There has been expended in the two years for improvements of
grounds $2,132.88, for support of the members $89,807.15, and for
expense of commissioners §1,797.73. The cost of subsistance on
the table from June 80, 1889, to June 30, 1800, was $17,359.18
equals 16 1-6 cent per ration. The cost from June 30, 1890, to
June 30, 1891, was $22,432 equals 16§ cents per ration. The aver-
age number of members from June 30, 15889, to June 30, 1890 was
284; from June 80, 1890, to June 30, 1891, was 353. The average
number present and absent from 1889 to 1890, was 335; from 1890
to 1801, was 423, and the average for the two years, 379. The
cost of clothing was $13.46 per man per year, and the total cost
per man per year £141.79, not including the income from the farm.
In ordinary years the farm will provide all the vegetables required
for the use of the home. The present indications are that the sup-
ply will be ample for the coming year.

There are at this time two hundred and thirty-three pensioners in
the Home and this number is rapidly increasing, under the pension
law of June 27, 1880, nearly every member of the Home who is
not already a pensioner, will get a pension; eighty-three of those
receiving $6, 5, 812 are under the pension law of June 27, 1890,
and most of them at §12 per month and the amoant in the aggre-

will be so large that it becomes an important question what
disposition shall be made of it. When the members have a depend-
ant family the question is easily answered, but there is a large

-

1801.] REPORT OF THE COMMANDANT 11

majority here who have no one depending upon them, and some
who have no known relatives in this country and some who have
no known relatives living anywhere, and these classes constitute the
bulk of the pensioners that will remain here. Many take their dis-
charges from the Home as soon as they receive their money, and
it is generally those who have families that they desive to live with,
but the bulk of the money will either accumulate in the Home or
be spent by the pensioners for useless and unnecessary articles that
will in no manner add to their comfort, as everything needed is
furnished by the Home, and the amount beyond what is furnished
is 8o small that a very Itttle money each month would be amply
sufficient to supply them with everything they ought to have, and
there are many who are so demented as to be totally incompetent
to care for their money, and others who, from thsir habits of life,
have become incompetent and whose money must be cared for in
some way or they will become'a constant annoyance.

The present indications are that both buildings will be taxed to
to their full capacity during the next two years, and the application
that each member is required to sign before admission should
require the applicant to state under oath whether he has the means
of support, or whether he has relatives who are able and liable for
his maintenance; and the question of pensions should bave imme-
diate attention, that provision can be made for those that are incapa-
ble of caring for themselves, and also as to what amount of pension
should exclude a soldier from the home. When a soldier is able
to eare for himself, it is suggested that $24 per month is sufficient,
if properly used, to keep him comfortably.

The improvements needed are two cottages, for the adjutant and
quartermaster, and a chapel for religious services, the present
chapel in the building, owing to the peculiar construction of the.
building, is not well adapted for religious sorvices, the noise of
people walking in the main halls and in different parts of the build-
ing interferes very materially with the quiet use of the chapel, and
the present.room could be used as an additional dormitory, and
wonld increase the eapacity of the home forty beds. A chapel that
would be sufficient for the use of the home can be built for 85,000,
and the cottages can be built for $2,5600 each; total for two, 85,000,
There will be needed for improvement of grounds, $2,000. The

will be increased during the next two years the cost of the
water supply. As the contract with the city of Marshalltown expires
next March, and the contract of the Chicago & Northwestern for




14 SOLDIERS' HOME. [Bs 1801.) REPORT OF THE TREASURER 15

¢ Janunry 6. Col. Smith, hay, and barrelssold 8 10827 =
: February 5. State order...... hﬂﬂ .............. 4,280.00 . SALARY FUND
February 7. Col. Swith, freight rebate............ 45.54 RECKIPTS
| Murch 5. Bato OTAEY. ... osvisviarnannarassin 4,870.00 1888.
April B DRl QRO - - cauesiiiiiavenann oy 4,400.00 July 1. Balance on hand last report.......... $ 90400
May T IICORE OBBEE s 11 sscsainanss tirssasansi 4,440.00 July 6. Stateorder.............--s e 500,00
l May 9. Col, Smith, rebate on oil.. ... ..c0a-. 50.00 August 8 Stateonder....iccicceiaiann, 500, 00
i June TR S G G RS N pa 4,500.00 September 6. State order ... ... : 500 .00
1R8D, DISHURSEMENTS. October 0 t%ute OO .- vasnsniinnsrens 500,00
l August 17, Col. Smith, July disbursements. .....$ 2,200.07 ; IUORNREE 25, R0 BRI L s io 4o0egserrrhenmeses 090,08
: September 18.  Col. Smith, August disbursements... 2,100.41 December 4. State order LA R gezal b o
October 9, Col, Smith, September dishursements  2,520.82 1890,
November 20. Col. Bwith, October disbursements. ..  2,660.06 Japuary 4. Stateorder. .....coooe. . 500.00
Docember 7. Col. Smith, November disbursements  2,000.71 Fobruary & Stateorder........... .. . 500.00
1600, March T, BRAte OPBOT. .o ovvivcciiiners dniavais 100,00
January 9. Col. Smith, December disbursements.  3,368.18 April 10. Stateordor.......ciciineiiiiacannes 500.00
Fobruary 12 Col. Smith, January disbursements..  8,770.08 May 4. Temporary transfer from support
Murch 12. Col Emith, February disbursements,. 2,212.08 fond. . ooaecviiiianenes : . 2,000,00
April 15, Col. Smith, Mareh disbursements. ... 2,308.52 May 19, Stateorder.........coo00es Caasaaas 500,00
May #. Col. Smith, April disbursements ..... 240194 June 11. Bialn oPder.....c.vrvainanataren vwses 500,00
May 14. Temporary transier to salary fund... 2,000.00 July 00 SO OFAOr. ... cveinnan sty 800,00
June 8. Printing and supplies for Secretary.. 1505 August 0. Stateorder ... 800,00
June 16. Col. Smith, May disburscments. ..... 2,450.83 Septomber 10, State ordor, ... .. ...oooiiiieiiiins 821,00
July 16, Col, Smith, June disbursements.. ..., 2,290.84 October 8. Stateorder............ocooiii 400.00
August 16, Col. Smith, July disbursements, ..., 2,711.92 November 8. Stateorder....... ............. £50.00
September 18.  Col. Smith, Angust disbursements ... 2,220.75 December B, Stateorder..........cicoveiicinaases 1,060.00
October 10 Col. Smith, September disbursements  2,271.13 1001.
November 11, Col. Smith, October disbursements... 8,300,96 Janusry 6. Stateorder.... ... ey Madarei Lon.y 1,050.00
Decomber 11. Col. Smith, Novomber disbursements  8,068.80 . February 5 Stateorder.... .......occiiiiainn 1.050.00
Docember 11, Temporary transfer to boiler house March TR 1,050, 00
) O == i s v ases senimadavers o RAGEDS April 6 Stateorder.......crivsrpsescans 1,050,00
) e de © May 0 BRI OBROE. i oo« i sconussisnnrans 1,050.00
Junuary 16 'rmmu transfer to boller house BE June 10. A ONIOE. . ..oaevuronaursrses sases 1,050.00
. 1,085/
4,707.08 _ - 609, DISBURSEMENTS.
1.189.98 17, Col. Smith, July disburséments. ... .. 54088
8,290 89 September 15, Col. Smith, August disbursements. ..  584.07
,786.80 October  10. Col. Smith, Septomber disbursoments  578.48
Mﬂﬁ: November 20. Col. Smith, October disbursements. .  650.68
- . December 7. Col Smith, November disbursements  716.03
250.00 g -
8,708.40 January 9. Col. Smith, Decernber disbursements  746.83
8,619.10 . February 12, Col Smith, January disbursements.. 75100
28,86 Murch 12, Col. Bmith, February disbursements. 8142
2,089.50 April 18, Col. Smith, March disbursements. ... T24.74
018 May 9. Col. Smith, April disbursements, ... 77211
9. ::;; P i g 3:3"" disbursements. ..... 70051
: 16, . une disbursemonts, . 750.04
“ a(fl"!'ﬁtl‘.’mvun:aog&:voncc w - : lm 1‘- Ool_- wﬁy “l’ mqoo--. m
NSNS ' i September 12. Col. Smith, August disbursements... 82165




16 SOLDIERS' HOME. | B8
October 10, Col. Emith, September disbursemments®  S09.45
November 10, Col. Smith, October disbursements, . R44.50
December 10. Col. Smith, November disbursemnents §36.08
1801,
January 16. Col. Smith, December disbursencents 078.65
February 16, Col. Smith, January disbursements. . 7.77
March 18. Col. Smith, February disbursements.. 1,018.20
April 15. Col. Smith, March disbursements, ... 088.07
May 15, Col. Smith, April disbursements .., . o5
June 16. Col. Smith, May disbursements, . .... 1,008.56
July 10. Col. Smith, Jung disbursements, .. .. 1,047.36
Balanee on hand Jupe 30, 1801, .. ., ., 030,96
8 20,415.95 & 20,415.95
IMPROVEMENTS ON GROUNDS.
HECELPTS,
1889.
July 1. Balance on hand last report ........, $ 1,815.81
DISBURSEMENTS.
1880,
August 17.  Col. Smith, July disbursements. . .... 8§ 202.50
September 15.  Col. Smith, August disbursements , | $16.73
October 9. Col. Smith, September disbursemonts 65.05
November 21. Col. Smith, October disbursements. ., 19.17
December 7. Col. Smith, November disbursements 12.68
1800,
June 16. Col. Smith, May disbursements. .. ... 80.94
July 18, Col. Smith, June disbursements. . , 210.84
August  10. Col. Smith, July disbursements. . . ... 86.88
October 10, Col. Smith, ber disbursements 17.75
Doml::r 1. Col. Smith, November disbursements 45.52
January 18, Col. Smith, December disbursements. 07.60
June 15. Oal.mmydhbmmu sse - BRYLOD
$ 181561 8 181561
1880 BARNS, HORSES, m ETC.
July 1 Balance on hand last report ...... ... 8 428
anhﬁimum“m.s 2.8
& 4281 8 4281 -
Piv:t co. iy
July 1. Bulance on hand lnst n ot
- R Oa-qt aw ‘8 ’.‘
. l-luuon hand M 1801, ... *..‘l "

207

1891.] REPORT OF THE TREASURER. 17
BEDS, BEDDING AND CLOTHING.
18880,
July 1. Balance on hand last report.......... £  Ss0.00
DISBURSEMENTS.
1889,
November 26. Col. Smith, October disbursements. .. 4 778,98
December 7. Col Smith, November disbursemoents. 101.72
$ 88000 § 88000
SEWER FUND.
RECEIPTS.
1890,
June 90 DI OIET. v i vetn g b dicraivensiaces £ 600.00
1861,
June 2. Temporary transfer from support
RS Tl Tk & KAkt A e N ss s 323.86
DISBURSEMENTS,
1500,
June © & Col. Smith, May disbursements. .. ... § 832,04
September 12. Col. Smith, August disbursements. .. 501.82
# 02180 & 02388
HOSPITAL BUILDING,
HECEITTS,
1800,
June T e e A $ 2,000.00
August 16, Bwte order.............oceuiininnns 8,000.00
September 27, State order............. iy SRS 2,500.00
gohr T T N T 4,000.00
. November 12, State ovder............... .. P ‘ 1,000.00
November 12 Shuonlcr{duﬂqyl LY 7.887.50
November 12, State order (due October 1, 1801). .. .. 7.887.50
DISBURSEMENTS,
1800,
July 9. John Atkinson, contractor..... .....8 2,000.00
August 16, John Atkinson, contractor ..... .... 8,000.00
September 20.  John Atkinson, contractor....,...... 2,600.00
October 20, John Atkinson, contractor. ... ... cor 4,00000
November 17. John Atkinson, conteactor. . ... ... 1,000.00
November 17. John Atkinson, econtractor (order dua
: u.l,‘, m’ooaouc srbrsrs s inaaas 7..’@
November 17. John Atkinson, contractor (ordor dn-
October 1, 1801)............000un, ?m

$ 27,275.00 lﬂm




R0
Novem ber
Decem ber

B9
Jannary

Februnry

May

|RO0
Novem ber
Decom ber
Degom bor
Discom ber

1891.
January
February
May

12.

11

SOLDIERS' HOME.

BOILER HOUSE AND ELECTRIC LIGHT.

RECEIFPTS.

State order........«: +vass
Temporary transfer from
fund. ...

Temporary transfer from
IR o = o155t s S s
Temporary transfer from
fond. . iiviesa Erah STS ek la
Temporary transfer [rom
il . clsehranninaadasiiy s
DISBURSEMENTS,

John Atkinson, contractor. .......... b

Boiler room plant.

support

support

Furniture and fixtures ..............
Electrie light works..........o00..000.

Col. Smith, December disbursements,
Col. Smith, January disbursements . .
E. G. Arpaud, architect........c.....

2,275.00
1,821.02
2,847.25
1,221.49

1,985.76
1,183.58
250.00

[B&

£ 6,000.00

2,164.76

1,985.76
1,183.83

250,00

# 11,583.85

$ 11,583.85

. i e i e g viel—_

MAIN BUILDING.





